
 

 

 
THE CHAIR AND ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Tuesday 14 May 2024 
 
Dear Member 

 
COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY 22ND MAY, 2024 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Middlesbrough to be held on Wednesday 22nd May, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the  to transact 
the following business, namely:- 
 
 
1.   Election of the Chair of the Council for the Municipal Year 

2024-2025 
 

  

2.   Election of the Vice-Chair of the Council for the Municipal 
Year 2024-2025 
 

  

3.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

  

5.   Minutes - Council - 27 March 2024 and 24 April 2024  3 – 12 
 

6.   Announcements/Communications 
 
To receive and consider any communications from the Chair, 
Mayor, Executive Members or Chief Executive (if any). 
 

 

  

7.   Political Balance - Allocation of Places on Committees - 2024 
– 2025 
 

 13 - 22 

8.   Executive Scheme of Delegation  23 – 44 
 

9.   Council Committees - Establishment - Terms of Reference - 
Allocation of Places - Memberships - 2024 – 2025 
 

 45 - 72 

10.   Appointments by the Council and Executive to Joint 
Committees and Outside Bodies - 2024 – 2025 
 

 73 - 94 

11.   The Mayor's Annual Address 
 

  

Page 1



 

Verbal Report 
 

12.   Members' Scheme of Allowances 2024-2025  95 – 112 
 

13.   Statutory Officer Protocol  113 – 132 
 

14.   Council Diary 2024-2025  133 - 138 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Charlotte Benjamin, Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 

PLEASE NOTE THERE IS RESTRICTED 
DISABLED ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
Inspection of Papers – Documents referred to on this Summons may be inspected between 
9.00 am and 4.00 pm Monday to Friday at the Town Hall, Middlesbrough.  Copies may also 
be downloaded from the Council’s Website. 
 
Questions / Motions – Details of questions or notices of motion received and not enclosed 
with the Summons will be circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Should you have any queries in regard to the items on this agenda please contact Scott 
Bonner/Susan Lightwing, Democratic Services on (Direct Line 01642 729708/729712 or e-
mail on: scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk; susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk. 
 
Address: Democratic Services, Middlesbrough Council, Town Hall, Middlesbrough TS1 
9FX 
 
Website: www.middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/


Council 27 March 2024 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Wednesday 27 March 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron, J Walker (Vice-Chair), J Banks, I Blades, D Branson, 
E Clynch, C Cooke - Elected Mayor, J Cooke, C Cooper, D Coupe, D Davison, 
S Dean, J Ewan, T Furness, P Gavigan, S Hill, L Hurst, N Hussain, D Jackson, 
D Jones, J Kabuye, L Lewis, T Livingstone, L Mason, M McClintock, J McTigue, 
I Morrish, J Nicholson, M Nugent, J Platt, S Platt, A Romaine, J Ryles, M Storey, 
P Storey, J Thompson, S Tranter, Z Uddin, N Walker, G Wilson and J Young 
 

OFFICERS: S Bonner, S Lightwing, C Heaphy, C Benjamin, G Field, R Horniman, A Hoy and 
K Whitmore 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors TA Grainge, B Hubbard, J McConnell, M Saunders and M Smiles 

 
23/102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/103 MINUTES - COUNCIL - 17 JANUARY 2024 

 
 The minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 January 2024 were submitted and approved 

as a correct record. 
 

23/104 MINUTES - COUNCIL - 8 MARCH 2024 
 

 The minutes of the Council meeting held on 8 March 2024 were submitted and approved as a 
correct record. 
 
In relation to Minute Number 23/101 - Local Government Boundary Commission 2023/24 
(Phase Two Council Proposal), the Monitoring Officer referred to the  intervention by 
Councillor Morrish at the meeting, highlighting that there were some factual inaccuracies in 
the submitted report.  Post-meeting, the report was amended to correct those factual 
ac
[...]
years, was eventually granted asylum, and then committed 
a serious assault.  
 
Councillors Gavigan, Kabuye and Clynch spoke in support of the Motion. 
 
The Chair requested that the Monitoring Officer proceed to the vote on the Motion. 
 
Following a vote, the motion was CARRIED. 
 

23/119 NOTICE OF URGENT MOTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Urgent Motions submitted within the specified deadlines for this meeting. 
 

23/120 UPDATE ON URGENT DECISIONS 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance Services and the Mayor submitted a joint report which 
provided Council with an update with regard to all urgent decisions that had been taken under 
the urgency rules. 
 
ORDERED that the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



Council 24 April 2024 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Wednesday, 24 April 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), J Walker (Vice-Chair), J Banks, I Blades, D Branson, 
E Clynch, C Cooke - Elected Mayor, J Cooke, D Coupe, D Davison, S Dean, 
J Ewan, T Furness, P Gavigan, TA Grainge, S Hill, N Hussain, D Jackson, 
J Kabuye, L Lewis, T Livingstone, L Mason, D McCabe, M McClintock, 
J McConnell, I Morrish, J Nicholson, M Nugent, J Platt, S Platt, A Romaine, 
J Ryles, M Storey, P Storey, J Thompson, S Tranter, Z Uddin, N Walker, G Wilson 
and J Young. 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, A Davis, G Field, C Heaphy, R Horniman, A Humble, C Lunn and 

K Whitmore. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillors C Cooper, B Hubbard, L Hurst, D Jones, J McTigue, M Saunders and 
M Smiles. 

 
23/121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/122 TRANSFORMATION OF MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 A joint report of the Mayor and the Executive Member for Finance and Governance was 

presented to set out the proposed direction, aspirations, investment, and funding requirements 
in relation to the Council’s Recover, Reset, Deliver Transformation Programme. 

 
The Mayor prov
[...]
 group in accordance with 

Regulation 8 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 

Regulations, are to be allocated in accordance with section 16 (3) of the Regulations: 

i.e. any seats not allocated according to the requirements in section 15 and 16 of the 

Act, to be allocated to members who are not members of any political group. 

 

4.8  Certain committees of the Council are exempt from the requirements relating to 

political balance as they are established under separate legislation. For this reason 

the following committees are not covered by the recommendations of this report. 

Where places are not reserved for particular members for example by virtue of their 

title or position, those remaining places have been allocated in accordance with the 

numbers shown in Table 3. These committees include:  

 The Executive  

 All Executive committees, sub-committees, working groups  

 Live Well South Tees Board  

 Licensing Sub-Committees with the exception of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

(General) when dealing with licences under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013.  

4.9 The total number of places on committees is therefore 151 places and these will 
allocated in a manner that reflects the overall political balance of the Council.  
 

4.10 The calculations relating to the allocation of the 151 places on those committees to 
be subject to political balance rules are attached at Appendix 1.  
 

 

Page 15



4 

4.11 As can be seen from Table 4 in Appendix 1, the outcome of applying the required 
method of calculation would result in the following: 

 

Name of Group/Unallocated No. of Seats 

Conservative 13 

Labour 78 

Liberal Democrats 7 

Marton Independent East Group 7 

Middlesbrough Independent Councillors Association (MICA) 39 

Unallocated/Vacancy 7 

Total 151 

 
Method to Calculate Places 

4.12 The principles in paragraph 6 are applied as below: 

 
(i) Calculate the total number of seats with votes on all the committee
[...]
or 

Education and Culture 

Councillor Philippa Storey LINTHORPE 

Executive Member for Children’s Services Councillor Zafar Uddin CENTRAL 

Executive Member for Community Safety Councillor Janet Thompson AYRESOME 

Executive Member for Environment  Councillor Peter Gavigan 

 

LONGLANDS AND 

BEECHWOOD 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance Councillor Nicky Walker 

 

HEMLINGTON 

Executive Member for Regeneration 

 

Councillor Theo Furness PARK 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Submitted to: Council 

 

Date: 22 May 2024 

 

Title: Council Committees - Establishment - Terms of Reference - 
Allocation of Places - Memberships – 2024-2025 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Subject to call in?: No 

Why: Not Applicable       

 

Proposed decision(s) 

 
That Council: 
 
(i) Subject to receipt of nominations to the following vacancies or amendments to 

places indicated in the attached schedules:  
 

(ii) Council approves (a) the places allocated in accordance with the wishes of the 
political groups and other councillors as shown and (b) fills the following vacancies: 

 
Schedule C 

 

Corporate Health and Safety Steering Group 

3 vacancies – open to all Members 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 

2 vacancies – open to all Members 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Executive summary  

 
The annual meeting provides an opportunity for the Council and Executive to review its 
decision-making and that the committees, sub-committees, boards, panels and working 
groups be established, and the terms of reference as detailed in the attached Appendix 
be approved. 
 
That, subject to receipt of nominations to vacancies or amendments to places indicated in 
the attached schedules, Council approves the places allocated in accordance with the 
wishes of the political groups and other councillors as shown. 
 
That the membership, size, and terms of reference of the Executive, its sub-committees 
and advisory bodies approved by the Mayor for 2024 onwards as set out in Schedule A in 
the Appendix to the report, be noted. 
 
That the vacancies listed at Paragraph 2 be filled in accordance with political group and 
other Councillors’ preferences.  
 

 
  

Licensing Committee 

1 vacancy – open to all Members 

 

Standards Committee 

1 vacancy – initially open to Liberal Democrats and Marton East Independent 

Group 

 

Works Council 

1 vacancy – open to all Members 
 

(iii) That Council notes the nomination of representatives/vacancies detailed in 
Appendix B – Council/Executive appointments and Appendix C – Executive 
appointments. 
 

(iv) That the bodies identified in the schedules submitted be regarded as approved 
duties for the payment of travel and subsistence allowance.  
 

(v) That subject to consultation with the Deputy Mayor (for Executive appointments), 
the Group Leader (where a vacancy rests specifically with that political group), or 
the Chair of Council (for all other nominations/appointments), the Monitoring Officer 
be authorised to remove or replace representatives on outside bodies. 

 

Page 46



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1  To approve the establishment of committees, sub committees, boards, panels and 

working groups for the 2024-2025 Municipal Year, or until amended by Council, 
(whichever is the latter).   

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That, subject to receipt of nominations to the following vacancies or amendments to 

places indicated in the attached schedules:  
 
2.2 Council approves (a) the places allocated in accordance with the wishes of the 

p
[...]
mmunity Hub 

  
Cllrs Branson and Nicholson 

 
Annually 

 
Grove Hill Community Hub 

  
Cllrs Gavigan and Nugent 

 
Annually 

 
Linthorpe CC 

  
Cllrs Furness and P Storey 

 
Annually 

 
Meath Street CC 

  
Cllrs Ewan and Romaine 

 
Annually 

 
Neptune Community Hub 

  
Cllr Jones 

 
Annually 

 
Newport Settlement 
Community Hub 

  
Cllr Ewan and Kabuye  

 
Annually 

 
North Ormesby Community 
Hub 

  
Cllr Ryles 

 
Annually 

 
The International Centre 
Community Hub 

  
Cllr Lewis and Uddin 

 
Annually 

 
Thorntree Community Hub 

  
Cllr Wilson 

 
Annually 

 

P
age 94



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal & Governance Services on behalf of the 

Independent Panel on Members’ Remuneration 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Submitted to: Council 

 

Date: 22 May 2024 

 

Title: Members’ Scheme of Allowances 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Subject to call in?: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

 

Executive summary  

Following its 2024 review of Members’ allowances, the Independent Panel on Members’ 
Remuneration recommend an increase to the Basic Allowance from £7,608 to £8,000. 
The Panel also recommend freezing Special Responsibility Allowances at their current 
levels.  
 
The Council is asked to consider the Panel’s recommendations and either accept or 
reject them. If, after having due regard of the Panel’s recommendations, the Council 
reject the Panel’s proposals it will need to create its own Scheme of Allowances. 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

1. That Council consider the recommendations proposed by the Independent Panel 
on Members’ Remuneration outlined in their report at Appendix 1. 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 12



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. Purpos
[...]
hat expenses had been incurred: 

 
• Scrutiny Committees (including Overview & Scrutiny Board, Scrutiny 
   Panels and Scrutiny Working Groups); 
• Standards Committee (including Sub Committees and Panels) 
• The Independent Panel on Members’ Remuneration,  
• Teesside Pension Fund Committee 
• School Appeal Panels 

 
2. The amount of the combined Travel & Subsistence Allowance shall be £10 per 
      meeting. 

 

Page 112



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Submitted to: Council 

 

Date: 22 May 2024 

 

Title: Statutory Officer Protocol 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Subject to call in?: Not applicable 

Why:       

 

 

Executive summary  

The external audit section 24 recommendations included the introduction of a Statutory 
Officer Protocol to provide clear guidance on roles and responsibilities and process to 
ensure continuity for Statutory Officer roles. It is also good practice to have a protocol in 
place. 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That Council approves the introduction of the Statutory Officer Protocol. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 13



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek approval from Council for the introduction of a Statutory Officer Protocol. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Council 

 

 Approves the introduction of the Statutory Officer Protocol. 
 

 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
3.1 Having a protocol in place was a section 24 recommendation from the external auditor. 

 
3.2 Having a protocol in place is good practice in local government to ensure continuity in 

the statutory officer roles. 
 

3.3 We currently don’t have a protocol in place. 
 
 

 
4. Background and relevant information 

 
4.1 The council is required under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to have in 

place the statutory officers of Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer. 
 

4.2 The purpose of the statutory officer protocol is to set out; 
 

 The definitions of the roles included 

 Restrictions on those posts 

 Appointment process 

 Terms and Conditions 

 Performance Management 

 Disciplinary procedures 

 Dismissal 

 Sickness Management 

 Interim appointments and exit processes 
 

4.3 The aim is always to have permanent appointments in place however there is a 
recognition that interims may be required at times. These appointments should be time 
limited and have a plan in place towards permanence. 
 

4.4 A copy of the protocol is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Page 114



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 

5.1 The other option would be to carry on without a protocol in place. This would mean we 
would not be following external audit recommendations or following good practice. This 
could also mean that in the event of unexpected circumstances (death, incapacity or 
departure) this could leave the council in the position of not meeting its obligations 
under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and cause delay in securing a 
replacement whilst a process is formulated and approved. 

 
6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 
6.1 Financial (including procurement and Social Value) 

There are no financial implications of the protocol. 
 

6.2 Legal 
The council is required under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to have in 

place the statutory officers of Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief 

Finance Officer. 

6.3 Risk 
The proposed protocol will have a positive impact on the risk contained in the Strategic 
Risk Register as it will ensure that the Council has arrangem
[...]
 
 
(i) Approves the timetable of meetings for the Municipal Year 2024/2025, as 

detailed in the attached Appendix. 
 

(ii) Approves that, with the exception of the following: 
 

 Budget/Council Tax Setting Meetings – Wednesday 19 February 2025 and  
Wednesday 5 March 2025 

 Annual Meeting - Wednesday 21 May 2025  
 
 the dates for ordinary meetings of the Council are designated as meetings at 
 which questions will be taken from members of the public. 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 14



2 

The dates are tentative at this stage and may change depending upon the meetings 
being re-established in the new Municipal Year and to the requirements of individual 
Chairs appointed at the annual meeting. 

 
1.  Purpose 

 
1.1  To seek approval of the draft programme of Council Committee meeting dates for the 

Municipal Year 2024/2025 as outlined in the attached Appendix A and to approve the 

dates and times of Council meetings. 
 
2.  Recommendations  

 
2.1  That the Council: 
 

(i) Approves the timetable of meetings for the Municipal Year 2024/2025, as 
detailed in the Appendix attached. 

 
 (ii) Approves that, with the exception of the following: 
 

• Budget/Council Tax Setting Meetings – Wednesday 19 February 
 2025 and Wednesday 5 March 2025 
• Annual Meeting - Wednesday 21 May 2025  
 

 the dates for ordinary meetings of the Council are designated as meetings at 
 which questions will be taken from members of the public. 

 
3.  Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
3.1 Council is required to approve the diary of meetings for the Municipal Year 

2024/2025.  The Section 151 Officer and Finance Services were consulted with 
regard to the proposed meeting dates for the consideration of the Budget and Council 
Tax Setting Meeting. 

  
4.  Background and relevant information 

 
4.1 The Constitution requires that Council approve the diary of meetings for the Municipal 

Year 2024/2025. 

 

4.2 The dates are tentative and may be subject to change, depen
[...]
 

P
age 137



NOTES:  

 * Council meetings at which questions may be taken from members of the public. 

 (#1) Annual Meeting. 

 (#2) Budget/Council Tax Setting Meeting  

P
age 138


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - Council - 27 March 2024 and 24 April 2024
	Copy of Minutes - 24 April 2024

	7 Political Balance - Allocation of Places on Committees - 2024 - 2025
	8 Executive Scheme of Delegation
	Exec Scheme of Delegation 2024 - Appendix A
	Executive Scheme of Delegation Appendix B

	9 Council Committees - Establishment - Terms of Reference - Allocation of Places - Memberships - 2024 - 2025
	Appendix A

	10 Appointments by the Council and Executive to Joint Committees and Outside Bodies - 2024 - 2025
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	12 Members' Scheme of Allowances 2024-2025
	Appendix 1 - IRP Report to Council
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Scheme of Allowances 2024/25

	13 Statutory Officer Protocol
	14 Council Diary 2024-2025
	Council Diary 2024-2025




Minutes of the meeting


Council 22 May 2024 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Wednesday 22 May 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), J Banks, I Blades, D Branson, E Clynch, C Cooke -
 Elected Mayor, J Cooke, C Cooper, D Coupe, D Davison, S Dean, J Ewan, 
T Furness, P Gavigan, TA Grainge, S Hill, B Hubbard, L Hurst, N Hussain, 
D Jackson, D Jones, J Kabuye, L Lewis, T Livingstone, L Mason, D McCabe, 
M McClintock, J McConnell, I Morrish, J Nicholson, M Nugent, J Platt, S Platt, 
A Romaine, J Ryles, M Saunders, M Smiles, P Storey, J Thompson, S Tranter, 
Z Uddin, N Walker, G Wilson and J Young 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, S Lightwing, C Heaphy, C Benjamin, K Whitmore, C Cunningham, 

M Nath and D Middleton 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Walker, J McTigue and M Storey 

 
24/1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-2025 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance Services invited nominations for the new Chair of the 

Council for the Municipal Year 2024-2025. 
 
Nominations were received and seconded in respect of Councillor J Rostron and Councillor 
Saunders. On a vote being taken, Councillor J Rostron received 23 votes and Councillor 
Saunders received 21 votes. 
 
Moved, seconded and ORDERED that Councillor J Rostron be elected as the Chair of the 
Council for the Borough of Middlesbrough to hold office for the Municipal Year 2024-2025 pro 
tem. 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance Services invited the new Chair of the Council to take 
over the chairing of the meeting. 
 

24/2 ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-
2025 
 

 The Chair of the Council invited nominations for the new Vice-Chair of the Council for the 
Municipal Year 2024-2025. 
 
A nomination was received and seconded in respect of Councillor J Ewan. 
 
Moved, seconded and ORDERED that Councillor J Ewan be elected as the Vice-Chair of the 
Council for the Borough of Middlesbrough to hold office for the Municipal Year 2024-2025 pro 
tem. 
 

24/3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  
 

24/4 MINUTES - COUNCIL - 27 MARCH 2024 AND 24 APRIL 2024 
 

 The minutes of the Council meetings held on 27 March and 24 April 2024 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record. 
 



22 May 2024 

 

24/5 ANNOUNCEMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Chair paid tribute to Bernie Carr, Democratic and Registration Manager, who would retire 
from Middlesbrough Council on 31 May 2024 having completed 45 years’ service. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Chair thanked Bernie for her service and wished her well for a 
long a healthy retirement.  All present showed their appreciation with a round of applause. 
 

24/6 POLITICAL BALANCE - ALLOCATION OF PLACES ON COMMITTEES - 2024 - 2025 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance/Monitoring Officer presented a report in respect of 
Political Balance Allocation of Places 2024-2025, the purpose of which was to recommend the 
allocation of places on Committees and Sub-Committees for 2024-2025 in accordance with 
the political balance of the Council. 
 
 It was ORDERED as follows: 
 
 1.     That the allocation of seats on committees that were subject to the rules relating to 
political balance be approved as follows: 
  

Name of Group/Unallocated No. of Seats 

Conservative 13 

Labour 78 

Liberal Democrats 7 

Marton Independent East Group 7 

Middlesbrough Independent Councillors Association (MICA) 39 

Unallocated/Vacancy 7 

Total 151 

 
2.     That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to fill the unallocated seats as indicated in 
paragraph 4.13 of the report, and to make any necessary further adjustments to remove or 
replace Members where directed by the relevant group or Member. 
 
 3.     That any committee established prior to the next review be appointed on the basis of the 
places shown in Appendix 3, Table 3, attached to the report. 
 

24/7 EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 

 As required by the Council's Constitution, a report was submitted setting out membership of 
the Executive appointed by the Mayor, included at Appendix B of the report. Details of the 
Executive Scheme of Delegation, were also included at Appendix A of the report, delegating 
responsibility for certain functions to the Executive, Individual Executive Members, Executive 
Sub-Committees, joint arrangements and, where appropriate, officers of the Council. 
  
ORDERED that the report in respect of the Executive Scheme of Delegation, was noted. 
 

24/8 COUNCIL COMMITTEES - ESTABLISHMENT - TERMS OF REFERENCE - ALLOCATION 
OF PLACES - MEMBERSHIPS - 2024 - 2025 
 

 Council received a report of the Monitoring Officer, regarding the establishment of 
committees, sub-committees, boards, panels and working groups for the 2024-2025 Municipal 
Year, or until amended by Council, (whichever was the latter) 
  
Schedule A of the report submitted set out the Executive and Executive Sub-Committees and 
Advisory Bodies as agreed by the Mayor. 
  
Schedules B and C identified the nominations received from the various groups and individual 
Councillors for places on the committees to be established by the Council in accordance with 
Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government Act 1989 and Local Government (Political 
Groups and Committees) Regulations 1990. 
  
The report included a list of current vacancies on various committees and nominations were 
put forward at the meeting by the individual Members concerned. 
  



22 May 2024 

 

The Monitoring Officer conducted a vote in respect of the role of Chair/Vice Chair and 
nominations for spare places, where applicable, in relation to the following committees: 
  
Schedule C 
  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Ewan appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Hubbard appointed 
 
CHIEF OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Thompson appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Jackson appointed 
  
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Rostron and Vice-Chair: Councillor Ewan appointed 
  
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY STEERING GROUP 
Chair: Councillor Branson appointed 
  
YOU MATTER TO US - CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
Chair: Mayor C Cooke appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor P Storey appointed 
  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Lewis appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Hill appointed 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 Vacancy: Councillor P Storey appointed 
  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
Chair: Councillor Blades appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Kabuye appointed 
   
PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
Chair: Councillor Clynch appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor J Walker appointed 
  
PLACE SCRUTINY PANEL 
Chair: Councillor Branson appointed  
Vice Chair: Councillor Banks appointed 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Rostron appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Blades appointed 
  
STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Dean appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Jackson appointed 
  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Thompson appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Morrish appointed 
  
TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
Chair: Councillor Kabuye appointed 
Vice Chair: Councillor Rostron appointed 
  
WORKS COUNCIL 
Chair is Deputy Mayor 
  
Works Council 
2 Vacancies: 
1 Vacancy: – Councillor Kabuye appointed 



22 May 2024 

 

  
ORDERED as follows: 
  
1.         That the terms of reference of committees, sub committees, boards panels and 

working groups, as detailed in the schedule to the report, were approved. 
  
2.        That subject to the receipt of nominations to vacancies or amendments to places 

indicated in the schedule to the report, that the places allocated in accordance with 
the wishes of the political groups and other councillors, were approved. 

  
3.        That the membership, size and terms of reference of the Executive and its sub-

committees, approved by the Mayor for 2024 onwards, as set out in Schedule A, in 
the Appendix to the report, were noted. 

  
4.        That the vacancies, listed at Paragraph 2.2 of the report, be filled in accordance with 

political group and other Councillors’ preferences. 

            
 

24/9 APPOINTMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND EXECUTIVE TO JOINT COMMITTEES AND 
OUTSIDE BODIES - 2024 - 2025 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report regarding the appointment of representatives to joint 
committees and outside bodies. 
 
ORDERED as follows: 
 
1.    That appointments to the organisations shown in Appendix A (Council nominations), 
Appendix B (Council/Executive nominations) and Appendix C (Executive nominations) of the 
report submitted, for the 2024-2025 Municipal Year be approved, until amended by 
Council/Executive, (whichever was the latter). 
 
2.         That the following appointments for the 2024-2025 Municipal Year, nominated at the 
meeting, be approved and noted, until amended by Council/Executive (whichever was the 
latter). 
 
Appendix A - Council Appointments 
 
Hartlepool Power Station Local Liaison Committee 
 
Councillor Coupe appointed 
 
Appendix B – Council/Executive Appointments 
 
Nunthorpe and Marton Playing Fields Association 
2 representatives – usually Ward Members 
 
Councillor McClintock appointed 
Councillor Morrish appointed 
 

24/10 THE MAYOR'S ANNUAL ADDRESS 
 

 The Mayor stated that it had been a difficult year and Councillors had faced a number of 
different issues.   
 
A new Member enquiry system was due to be implemented in July and the Council would also 
be updated by Government in relation to the best value notice issued in January 2023.       
 
Whilst the budget overspend had been reduced, there was no complacency and the Council 
continued to do everything possible to remove the remaining £7 million deficit.   A cross-party 
financial working group would be formed to work on next year’s budget. 
 
The Mayor thanked all Councillors for their ward work during the past year and especially for 
their support during the roll out of the brown bins. 
 



22 May 2024 

 

ORDERED that the Mayor’s addressed was noted. 
 

24/11 MEMBERS' SCHEME OF ALLOWANCES 2024-2025 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance Services on behalf of the Independent Panel on 
Members’ Remuneration presented a report to provide Members with the opportunity to 
consider the proposals of the Independent Panel on Members’ Remuneration and adopt the 
Scheme of Allowances. 
 
Following its 2024 review of Members’ allowances, the recommendations proposed by the 
Independent Panel on Members’ Remuneration were outlined in the submitted report at 
Appendix 1.  The Independent Panel on Members’ Remuneration recommended an increase 
to the Basic Allowance from £7,608 to £8,000.   The Panel also recommended freezing 
Special Responsibility Allowances at their current levels. 
 
The Council was asked to consider the Panel’s recommendations and either accept or reject 
them.   If, after having due regard of the Panel’s recommendations, the Council rejected the 
Panel’s proposals it would need to create its own Scheme of Allowances. 
 
On a vote being taken, it was unanimously ORDERED that the: 
 

1. recommendations proposed by the Independent Panel on Members’ Remuneration in 
the report on Members’ Scheme of Allowances were rejected.   

2. current Scheme of Allowances would remain in place for 2024-2025 unless amended 
by Council. 

 
 

24/12 STATUTORY OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 

 A report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services was presented, the purpose of 
which was seek approval from Council for the introduction of a Statutory Officer Protocol.  
 
The External Audit Section 24 recommendations included the introduction of a Statutory 
Officer Protocol to provide clear guidance on roles and responsibilities and process to ensure 
continuity for Statutory Officer roles.   Having a protocol in place was good practice in local 
government to ensure continuity in the statutory officer roles. 
 
The purpose of the Statutory Officer Protocol was to set out: 
 

 The definitions of the roles included. 

 Restrictions on those posts. 

 Appointment process. 

 Terms and Conditions. 

 Performance Management. 

 Disciplinary procedures. 

 Dismissal. 

 Sickness Management. 

 Interim appointments and exit processes. 
 
The aim was always to have permanent appointments in place however there was a  
recognition that interims might be required at times.  These appointments should be time-
limited and have a plan in place towards permanence. 
 
A copy of the Statutory Officer Protocol was attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
ORDERED that the Statutory Officer Protocol was approved and adopted. 
 
 

24/13 COUNCIL DIARY 2024-2025 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services submitted a report, the purpose of which was to agree the timetable of 
meetings for the Municipal Year 2024/2025. 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance Services advised that the dates contained within the 



22 May 2024 

 

timetable were tentative and could be subject to change.  It was noted that due to the 
Parliamentary Election on 4 July 2024, the next Council meeting, scheduled for 3 July 2024 
would be re-arranged. 
  
Following a vote, it was: 
 
ORDERED as follows: 
 
(i)         That the timetable of meetings for the Municipal Year 2024/2025, as detailed in the 
Appendix to the report, be approved. 
 
(ii)        That, with the exception of the following, the dates for ordinary meetings of the Council 
be designated as meetings at which questions will be taken from members of the public: 
 
 ·        Budget/Council Tax Setting Meetings – 19 February and 5 March 2025. 
 
 ·        Wednesday 21 May 2025 (Annual Meeting). 
 

 
 

 
 
 


